N Chevron

December 19, 1995 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
6007 Bollinger Canyon Rd , Bldg. L
P D. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Jennifer Eberle Mark A, Miller

Al da C Health C Servi SAR Engineer

ameda Ounty ealt are »ervices Phone No. 510 842-8134
Department of Environmental Health Fax No 510 842-9257

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Gulf Service Station #0006
460 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report dated October 27, 1995, prepared by
our consultant Gettler-Ryan, Inc. for the above referenced site. As indicated in the report, ground
water samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and BTEX.
Benzene concentrations were below method detection limits in all samples analyzed. Depth to
ground water was measured at approximately 5.1 to 7.3 feet below grade and the direction of
flow is to the south.

As discussed in Chevron’s August 25, 1995, letter, we will monitor and sample this site one
additional quarter prior to conducting a risk analysis to justify closure of the site.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

. e e Ll

Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer
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<
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ce: Mr. Jon Robbins - CHVPK/V1156 RN
Ms. B.C. Owen o T
b
Mr. John C. Gibson, Adams & Gibson, 160 Sansome Street, Suite 1200, SRR
San Francisco, CA 94104-3718 g
o
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6747 Sierra Court,

(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

October 27, 1995 Job #5208,80

Mr. Mark Miller

Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Former Gulf Service Station #9-0006
460 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Miller:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On September
20, 1995, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample four wells (C-1 through C-4) at the Former Gulf Service
Station #9-0006 located at 460 Grand Avenue in Qakland, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on September 20, 1995. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regarding this report.

Greg A. Gurss

Praject Man?

GAG/PLS/dlh
5208.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

Suite J ¢« Dublin, California 94568 + (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Former Guif Service Station #0006, 460 Grand Avenue, Ozkland, California

Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* Analytic TPPH(G) B T E X
TOC (ft) Date [613) {msl) (ft) Method < -ppb >
C-1/ 12/16/92 5.68 16.80 0 8015/8020P>45 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4
22.48' 6/22/94 5.55 16.93 1] 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
9/26/94 6.07 16.41 0 8015/3020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5
12/12/94 5.28 17.20 0 8015/8020 <50 2.9 3.8 <Q.5 <{.5
3/22/95 2.86 19.62 0 801578020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/5/95 4.86 17.62 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
9/20/95 5.82 16.66 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
c-2/ 12/16/92 7.49 13.00 0 8015/8020%357 640 63 83 37 a0
20.49! 6/22/94 5.48 15.01 t] 8015/8020 200 2.8 4.5 1.5 15
9/26/94 6.02 14.47 0 8015/8020 <50 1.1 1.1 <0.5 0.5
12/12/94 5.17 15.32 0 8015/8020 77 2.8 4.6 3.4 15
3/22/95 2.60 17.89 0 8015/8020 590 <0.5 <0.5 38 130
6/5/95 5.29 15.20 0 8015/8020 <350 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 4.9
9/20/95 5.59 14.90 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
C-3/ 12/16/92 517 17.34 0 8015/8020%%%8 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4
22.51° 6/22/94 5.10 17.41 0 8015/8020 149 5.6 3 4.2 4.4
9/26/94 5.66 16.85 0 8015/8020 51 4.2 4.2 0.7 1.5
12/12/94 4.60 _17.91 0 8015/8020 <50 2.6 3.6 1.1 4.2
3/22/95 2.31 20.20 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/5/95 4.61 17.90 0 8015/8020 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/20/95 5.09 17.42 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
c-4/
18.44° 6/5/95 7.24 11.20 0 801578020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/2(195 7.31 11.13 0 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <B.5 <@.5 <0.5
Trip Blank
TB-LB 6/22/94 - -—- - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/26/94 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
12/12/94 -— - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3722195 -— - - 8015/8020 <50 <{0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/5/95 -— — — 8015/8020¢ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9/20/95 - - - 8015/8020 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytic Results - Former Gulf Service Station #0006, 460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

(continued)

EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing elevation

GWE = Groundwater elevation

TPPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

B = Benzene
T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

ppb = Paris per billion
— = Not analyzed/not applicable

ANALYTIC METHODS:

8015 = EPA Method 8015/5030 for TPPH(G)
8020 = EPA Methed 8020 for BTEX

NOTES:

Waiter level elevation dasa and laboratory analytic results prior to March 22, 1995 were
compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierma

Environmental Services.

NOTES: (continued)

*

oW B e

Product thickness was measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe on and after
June 22, 1994.

TOC elevation is actually top of box elevation.

TPH(D) was also analyzed but not detected at detection limits of 50 ppb.

Motor oil was also analyzed but not detected at detection limits of 200 ppb.
Cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were also analyzed but not detected at
detection limits of 6.005, 0.01, 0.05, 0.02, and 0.01 ppm, respectively.
Analysis by EPA method 8010 for Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
(HVOCs) was also performed. HVOCs were not detected at detection limits of 0.2
to 4.0 ppb.

Cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were also analyzed. Chromium, Nickel
and zinc were detected at (.05, 0.08 and 0.08 ppm, respectively. Other metals not
detected.

Analysis by EPA method 8010 for HVOCs was also performed. 1,2-Dichloroethane
was detected at 3.5 ppb. Other HVOCs were not detected at detection fimits of 0.2
to 4.0 ppb.

Cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were also analyzed. Chrominm, lead,
nickel and zinc were detected at 0.19, 0.07, 0.36 and 0.3% ppm, respectively.
Cadminm was not detected at detection limits of 0.005 ppm.

TOC for well C-4 was surveved June 9, 1995 by Mission Engineers of Santa Clara,
California.

5208.TQM
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' STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. |
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes,

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging continues until these
parameters stabilize,

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible, When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job aumber, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector's name, The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.



i _ WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET '
. — o
SAMPLER LiChne DATE /- 2875
ADDRESS Y90 Corandl fg . JoB # LR .85
cITY COobfond  H ss# O0L
Well 1D -/ Well Condition d‘/‘ﬁ, v
Well Location Description
ff
Well Diameter 2 in Mydrocarbon Thickness /é/
Total Depth [('/176 ft Volumae .2 = 0.17 8" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Ligquid ' 6/?& ft Factor 3* = 0.38
{ (VF} 4" = 0,66
# of casing 3/ Cl‘ X  QCel7 x\VFL_n{» Est:mated o & gal.
Volume . purge :
- Volume
Purge Equipment Sﬂofm" . Sampling Equipment ga:& v
Did well dewater MU If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time ey Purging Flow Rate gpm.
Sampling Time %
Time _pH -Conductivity Temperature Volume
[[:25 200 GO 25 (7
ll‘)‘7_ 7:23 330 13 |O -S"‘/
TR, /.25 53> 224? 4.
Weather Conditions jbt"“\'/ wavm & Géﬂ v
Water Color: [ [{ §v Odor: M~
Sediment Description j\/pw

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Sampls 1D Container Refrig Preservative Typa Lab Analysis
(-] Sxtoml ZE Y | HC GTEL G CTE
Comments

7 © o4 %QO
M




_ WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER /'/ C//);Lé’ DATE 7" Zﬁ ”5/&/
ADDRESS Y0 @mvﬂfﬁ v JOB # LR .85
cITY Cablond  H ss# 020

well iD C_ 2 Well Condition

Well Lacation Description
!

oba
/

Well Diameter «9’ in Hydrocarbon Thickness Q/
e
Total Depth fq‘ l’/g ft Valume 2" = 017 8" = 1.50 12" = 580
Depth to Liquid 3'“)’7 ft Factor 3" = 0.38
- {VF) 4" = 0,86
# of casing -3)( g 18? x  Cel] x{(VF) Ao #Estimated %+ > gal.
Volume . ‘purge .
. ) S Volume
Purge Equipment Sactien " Sampling Equipment gm& v
Did well dewater \/{_B If ves, Time I[3Y volume 3"5‘”& ‘
Starting Time (15 ¢ Purging Flow Rate /ré gpm.
Sampling Time J2 o '
Time pH Conductivity Temperature zolume
[L.53 24O £ 2377 P
1M 285 57C 229 2.7
r
X0 700 579 23 7, = %0
i
Weather Conditions 5%””‘[ Havm o 6&4 v
Water Color: /\[(c‘f / Odor M? /C.‘,%
Sediment Description A/C‘v(/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sampla 1D Container Refrig Preservatlive Type Lab Analysis
- 7 - xS ) pEh F‘i ML (e TEL Gr,.,sﬁz)é‘i
P, 7 n —_
Comments /&OV(NC( A g. 3& @ [coC




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

— . o
. s
SAMPLER / / C///ZZ/ DATE /"‘ 20895
ADDRESS Y0 GWJ‘ o A - JoB # SO .55
CITY COatlond H SS# ST
Well ID C—3 Well Condition e/
Well Location Description , 7
¢
Well Diameter :Z in Hydrocarbon Thickness /é/
Total Depth th/ﬁ ft Volume .2t = 0.17 6§ = 1,50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liguid ' -5'07 ft Factor 3" = 0.38
' ,} 2 (VF) 4* = 0.66 .
# of casing 3/ q} x  OGcl7 x{(VF) A5  #Estimated 9 5 gal.
Vaolume . . tpurge -
.o . ) L. Volume
Purge Equipment Sétcfm’\ " Sampling Equipment 841[4\/‘
Did well dewater \/ > I ves, Time 12337 Volume 2 o;ﬁa/S-
Starting Time J1136 Purging Flow Rate N7 ) gpm.
Sampling Time £2i93
Time - P .Conductivity Temperature Volume
(137 7r50 Y 24 3~ J 7,
12 3% ST
11139 P - b
Y3 5O 22 ERA &= 30
' -
Weather Conditions ;5143‘”’“/ wWavm & 0&4 v
Water Color: -&[(m/ /- Odor: A
Sediment Description Alen~ -

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Sample [D Container Refrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis

rd -

G- wxyomtpf | Y | HCC " TEL Lo BUE.

Comments /@; Cg,,ﬁ,(,vt,c/ ) ot [/5 @S




et . WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET ‘ .
SAMPLER £ Chne DATE 7-2095
2r/ . ..
ADDRESS G00) (orardd thg JOB # 2208 .55
CITY Catlone  H SS# eIz sy
well 1D C—- Y Well Condition o“éa /
Weil Location Description ‘
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness :6/
Total Depth @W ft Valume o2t = 0,17 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Liquid ' 7‘3[ ft - Factar 3" = 0.38
- (VE) 4" = 0.56
# of casing 3/ IQ "'}4 x  Ccl7 x(VF) -2, )  #Estimated (o 7 gal.
Volume . . 'purge :
.ot E A Volume
Purge Equipment AS%TM‘" " Sampling Equipment gazlzv
Did well dewater ‘\\LL If yes, Time Volume
Starti;'lg Time //r\ Y Purging Flow Rate 2.Z gpm.
Sampling Time Al \\_U '
Ti : pH ‘an uctivity Temperature Volume

//, "‘?7 7.28) bbéi 22- Z.2

[T 9Z /8 757 2/ > Y, 7

1143 7:09 Y94 Zh > - Gl

JTRT 20 Y& 7 20> 2

ir'd
Weather Conditions ,5w1m/ wavm g %@ v
Water Color: O//FM’ / Odor: //{//‘W-—

Sediment Description /Ué’"“ ]

LABORATORY INFORMATION

Sample 1D Container Rafrig Preservative Type Lab Analysis

Id -

- Y R xom) P | Y M L (e TEL (s BE

Comments




Fax cupy ot Lab KReport and Lus w Lhevivh volben oy Wit b L T . I I B

Chevron” U.S.A. Inc.
2.0. BOX 5004

san Ramon,. CA 94583
TAX (415)842-9591

Chavron Focliity Nuriber
Faollity Add. ese

Conaultant Project ~.umber
Gettler-Ryan

Coneullant Name

OoC e Lovmiev G i)

Chevron Contact {Nome)

Corand Ave C/a/ﬁ/a’fc/ A

S 205,585

6747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568

Addreas

Projsct Contact (gkrbo)

Argy leyton

I(Phc’m’) 551- 7555 __ (Fox Numbeﬂ

51 551-7888

M 78 ///l//!r b

(Phone) ' égz—' 5./.3(%

Loborotery Name n 7’/2}('

297)C G

Laoboratory Relscss Number
Frank Cline

Samples Collscted by (Nomo)

-Jp./‘j

Collection; Dote
Signature i %./C

"g Anclyses To Ba Performed DO NOT BILL
N 2, c TB-LB ANALYSIS
. _Z _g <5 §_-‘-’ 0 é % 8 3
e | 21 0 |gkd T | % : € |5 |8
) 2 || 838 2 0% . 18 |3 )8 |8 |0 |32
3 2 € g |t £ EB | g %, . . 1= g2
£ 2e oo g + + 8/-\ — %r- D~ oo . F
|2l o R il R B s
& g 2 Em; é‘ FE= & 3 Egi- i‘e’ 5~ %"’ :?.3 a’.a ga gg < Remaorka
TR-LA | ol 2 | |18 e |y i fnalyice
C-1 | c2 |3 ¢ (w30 | ¥ [
C-3 163 13 { ¥ |
C-4 | o4 |3 \ + /
-2 o5 |3 |4 | v v oL <
5 Lo (\
Hleajezps
WW o?yial Date/Time R wmalm’-) - Crganfzatlon D?me Turn Areund Time (Clrcle Choloe)
/2 72 / 2o &GF | 7P 24 s
@um Organlzoton Date/Time | 3, 2.D|” Recetved By (Signatura) Organlzetion Date/Tjme (528 48 Hre.
L2 |1k Nyt el Gret |qfulas
Rellngyished By (Sluna’tur-) Organizatlon Déto?ﬂmoo Hor Roolcf-d For Laboratory By (Slgnature)} - gﬁzgn_jm?q <
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GTEL

miosilid ENVIRONMENTAL
WY LABORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080.C Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

{510} 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside California
(800) 423-7143 from outside California
{510) 825-0720 [FAX)

October 6, 1995

Argy Leyton
Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

RE: GTEL Client 1D: GTRO1CHV08
Login Number: 5090248
Project ID (number): 5208.85
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-0006/460 Grand Ave., Dakland, CA

Dear Argy Leyton:

Enclosed please find the analytical resuits for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 09/21/95.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certification Number
E1075.

[f you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Oy Bratoids

Chip Poalinelli
Laboratory Director



GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS
Login Number: C5090248
Project ID (number): 5208.85
Project ID (name):

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Yolatile Organics

Chevron/#9-0006/460 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA

Method: EPA8020/15
Matrix: Aqueous

GTEL Sample Number €5090248-01 €5090248-02 €5090248-03 €5090248-04
Client ID TB-LB C-1 C-3 C-4
Date Sampled 09/20/95 08/20/95 09/20/95 09/20/95
Date Analyzed 09/30/95 09/30/95 09/30/9% 09/30/95
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:
Benzena -+ vt LR e OB gl o B e bR QR g
Toluene . 0.5 = ug/l < 0.5
FthyTbenzené. i .70 v Dol PRI 0l gl i g S
Xylenes (total) Q.5 <85
TPH. as, GAS ;" L SR

BFB (Surrcgate)

Notes:

Dilution Factor:
Ditution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample diluticn.

EPAB020/15:
"Test Methods for Evaltuating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update i. Acceptability limits for
recovery in the Bromoflugrobenzene (BFB) surrogate is 62-129%. Modification for TPH as gascline as per California State Water Resources Board LUFT
Manual protocols, May 1988 revision.

GTEL Concord, CA

£5090248 Page: 1

1GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W LABORATORIES, INC.




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVO8
Login Number: C5090248
Project ID (number): 5208.85 Method: EPA8020/15
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-0006/460 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number (5090248-05 .- -- .-
Client ID c-2 .- -- .-
Date Sampled 09/20/95 .- -- .-
Date Analyzed 10/01/95 - -- .-
Dilution Factor 1,00 -- .- --
Reporting
Analyte Limit Units
Bepzend. i Ly LINUES s UUGTOET udlh T s

Toluene ug/L
Ethylbgnzene : <+ “ugrL:
Xylenes (total) ~ g/t
TPH as GAS. it i SRR Slyglhn e
BFB (Surrogate) -- ¥

Hotes:

Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPAROZO/ 15
“Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, Phystcal/Chemical Methods”. SW-846, Third Edition inciuding promulgated Update 1. Acceptability Hmits for
recovery in the Bromofiucrobenzene (BFB) surrogate is 62-129%. Modification for TPH as gasoline as per California State Water Resources Board LUFT
Manual protocols, May 1988 revision.

GTEL Concord, CA
5090248 Page: 2 _ T E L

xisd ENYVIRONMENTAL
WP LAsoRATORIES, INC.




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: C5090248 Volatile Organics
Project 1D {number): 5208.85 Method: EPABN20/15
Project ID {name): Chevron/#9-0006/460 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA Matrix: Aqueous

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT BFB
Method EPA8020/15 Acceptab111ty L1m1ts: 45-125% 45-125%
S 0902480: - TBALE el BB B e
-~ ooope02  c1 85.8 84.0
e e 00024808 7 QAR L e B A R B T
-- 09024804 c-4 84.6 83.7
T | 09024805 . C-2 L LB BRI s e e
6092995-1 BWG092995 Method Blank water 93.3 86.9
G092995-3 - "-MSDOOIZ601 - :Matrix Spike ¢ - B84 MBEIL o T Tt Y
6092995-4 MD09017601  Matrix Spike Dupli 86.1 87.8
Notes:

*; Indicates values cutside of acceptability 1imits. See Nonconformance Summary.

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABCRATORIES, INC,

GTEL Concord, CA
50902482




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: £5090248 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5208.85 Method: EPAB020/15
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-0006/460 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA Matrix: Aqueous

Method Blank Results -

{C Batch No: G092995-1

Date Analyzed: 29-SEP-95
Analyte ) Method: EPAB020/15
aeﬂzen& o T < 0‘300 o T
Toluene L. 50,000 . _
EthyTbenzene ™ -\ o i b0 e
Xylenes (Total) =~ < 0.500
TPH as Gasoline v '/ © o it e B T

Concentration: ug/L

Notes:

GTEL

GTEL Concord, CA
50902483 WP L AsoRAroRIEs, NG,




GTEL Client ID: GTRO1CHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: (5090248 VYolatile Organics
Project ID {number): 5208.85 Method: EPA8020/15
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-0006/460 Grand Ave., QOakland, CA Matrix: Aqueous
Notes:

Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for % recovery calculations.

GTEL

W ENVIRONMENTAL
GTEL Concord, CA WP LA0ORATORIES, INC.




GTEL Client ID: GTROICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: 5090248 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 5208.85 Method: EPA8020/15
Project ID (name): Chevron/#9-0006/460 Grand Ave., Oakland, CA Matrix: Agueous

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = Sae Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicable)
Conformance ItemA Volatile Organics Semi-Yolatile Organics Inorganics (MT, GG, WC)
Initial Ca11brat1on L --
Cortinufag Calibration: f /o L e - o

NA

Surrogate Recovery
Holdlng ‘Titne
Method Accuracy
Methiod Precigfon’ i o
Blank Contamination

Comments:

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC,

GTEL Concord, CA
£5090248:1




KR Chevron
o s g Chevron

CORUGEY Tk Chevron USA. Products C
svron U. roducts Company
August 25, 1995 6001 Bollinger Caryon Rd., Bldg. L
P.0. Box 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804
Ms. Jennifer Eberle Site Assessment & Remediation Group
Alameda County Health Care Services Phone {510) 842-9500

Department of Environmental Heaith
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

Re:

Former Gulf Service Station #0006
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

This letter summarizes our telephone conversation today regarding the future actions to occur at
the above referenced site.

All ground water monitor wells will be sampled for TPH-G and BTEX for two additional quarters. /

Chevron will also conduct a qualitative risk evaluation of the site. Included will be a guantitative
analysis of the theoretical risk which may be present to future residential occupants of the site
through exposure to volatilization of residual benzene concentrations in soil to indoor airAThis
analysis will utilize the Tier 2 equations from the ASTM Risk Based Corrective Action document.

We expect that these will be the final activities required for site closure to be granted so long as
the following conditions are met:

1.

Concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons observed in all wells shall remain statistically
consistent with historical data. Should concentrations be inconsistent with previous
observations at the site, Chevron will immediately resample the wells in question to evaluate
the validity of the data. If both sets of data indicate a deviation from historical data, we will
propose appropriate next actions. Appropriate next actions may include extending the length
of the monitoring program, evaluating additional well placement, or evaluating the feasibility
of active remediation technologies.

The results of the risk evaluation shall indicate that exposure to vapors from the residual
henzene concentrations in soil do not pose a significant incremental cancer risk (e.g. 1in a
million) to future residential occupants of the site,
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We will proceed with these activities as outlined above unless we hear differently from your
office. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.8.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

"MarkA Miller

Site Assessment and Remedlatson Engineer

CcC!

Mr. Jon Robbins - CHVPK/\V1156
Ms. B.C. Owen



Page 2
August 25, 1995
Former Guilf #0006

Mr. John C. Gibson

Adams & Gibson

160 Sansome Street, Suite 1200
San Francisco, CA 94104-3718
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